The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial liabilities at
the end of the reporting period are as follows:

					   		   Denominated in
					   USD	 EUR	 SGD	 CNY	 HKD	 Others
					   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

			   Group
			   2025
			   Financial assets	  3,225,257 	  210,599 	  120,002 	  19,845 	  - 	  1,817
			   Financial liabilities	  (23,705)	  (155,625)	  - 	  (6,128)	  (11,270)	  -

				   	 3,201,552 	  54,974 	  120,002 	  13,717 	  (11,270)	 1,817

  			   2024
			   Financial assets	  2,772,821 	  294,565 	  249,733 	  1,096 	  - 	  1,816
			   Financial liabilities	  (64,656)	  (197,680)	  (1,553)	  (7,548)	  (19,260)	 (30,844)

				   	 2,708,165 	  96,885 	  248,180 	  (6,452)	  (19,260)	 (29,028)

	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax for the financial year to a
reasonably possible change in the USD, EUR, SGD, CNY, HKD and others exchange rates against RM, with all
other variables held constant.

			   Effect on profit before tax
					   Change in currency rate			   2025	 2024
								   RM	 RM

			   USD	 Strengthend 1%			   	  32,016 	  27,082
				   Weakend 1% 				   (32,016)	 (27,082)

			   EUR	 Strengthend 1% 				   550 	  969
				   Weakend 1% 				   (550)	 (969)

			   SGD	 Strengthend 1% 				   1,200 	  2,482
				   Weakend 1% 				   (1,200)	 (2,482)

			   CNY	 Strengthend 1% 	  			   137 	  (65)
				   Weakend 1% 				   (137)	  65

			   HKD	 Strengthend 1% 				   (113)	 (193)
				   Weakend 1% 				   113 	  193

			   Others	 Strengthend 1% 				   18 	 (290)
				   Weakend 1% 				   (18)	  290

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(CONT’D)

ANNUAL REPORT 2025

CEKD BERHAD [Registration No. 201801023077 (1285096-M)]
111

27.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

(b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii)	 Market risk (Cont’d)

	 Interest rate risk

	 The Group’s fixed rate borrowings and the Company’s fixed rate amount due from subsidiaries are exposed
to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in interest rates. The Group’s variable rate borrowings are
exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

	 The Group manages its interest rate risk exposure from interest bearing borrowings by obtaining financing
with the most favourable interest rates in the market. The Group constantly monitors its interest rate risk by